ceived, payables to employees and tax payables.

According to plans of the Group, previously planned requirements concerning working capital fulfilled for both
inflow of cash from operating activities, and inflow from borrowings, when amount of cash is not enough.

3.4 Currency risk
Management establishes limits to the currency risk exposure by currencies and as a whole. There is a control
over positions. Solely monetary assets and liabilities are included in the analysis. Non-monetary assets not
considered as those being able to bring to a significant currency risk.

According to IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments: Disclosures", currency risk appears as regards monetary financial
instruments in currency being not functional; risks associated with currency translation are not taken into ac­
count. Currency risk arises, mainly, in respect of non-functional currencies, in which the Group has financial
instruments.

Mainly the Group performs its activities in the following currencies: EUR, USO, UAH.

The table below represents sensitivity of the Group's profit (loss) to a possible moderate change in exchange
rate, when other components remain unchanged:

Increase/ Effect on profit
31.12.2020 Decrease before tax

€'000
EUR 5% (551)
EUR (5%) 551
USO 5% (338)
USO (5%) 338

Increase/ Effect on profit
31.12.2019 Decrease before tax

€'000
EUR 5% (905)
EUR (5%) 905
USO 5% 42
USO (5%) (42)

The table below represents the Group's monetary assets and liabilities at their carrying amount as at 31 De­
cember 2020 and 31 December 2019.

As at 31 December 2020:
UAH EUR USO Total

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
Non-current borrowings (32) (5 067) ( 111) (5 210)
Current borrowings (1 741) (3 945) (7 152) (12 838)
Trade and other payables (6 367) (2 954) (9 321)
Total financial liabilities (8 140) (11 966) (7 263) (27 369)
Cash and cash equivalents 44 130 9 183
Trade and other receivables 9 272 821 497 10 590
Total financial assets 9 316 951 506 10 773
Total carrying amount exposed to risk 1176 (11 015) (6 757) (16 596)

26

AGROLIGA GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2020

As at 31 December 2019:

UAH EUR
€'000 €'000

Non-current borrowings (42) (8 873)
Current borrowings (3 002) (6 055)
Trade and other payables (9 462) (3 948)
Total financial liabilities (12 506) (18 876)
Cash and cash equivalents 103 15
Trade and other receivables 8 425 759
Total financial assets 8 528 774
Total carrying amount exposed to risk (3 978) (18 102)

3.5 Capital risk management

USO Total
€'000 €'000
(104) (9 019)

(9 057)
(13 410)

(104) (31 486)
802 920
144 9 328
946 10 248
842 (21 238)

Capital management of the Group is directed on maintenance of continuous activities of the Group with the
simultaneous increase in profits for shareholders through optimization of gearing .

Management of the Group maintains capital on the level, which is sufficient for achievement strategic and
operational requirements and for support the trust of other players of the market. This is achieved through
efficient cash management, continuous control of revenue and profit of the Group, and also planning of long­
term investments, which are financed using cash flows from the operating activity of the Group. By carrying